
DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

16



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

17



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

18



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

19



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

20



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

21



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

22



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

23



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

24



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

25



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

26



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

27



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

28



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

29



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

30



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

31



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

32



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

33



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

34



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

35



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

36



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

37



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

38



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

39



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

40



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

41



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

42



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

43



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

44



DATA OF CONDUCTION TEST CHART
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 SHIELD ROOM

45



                                                                         DATA OF RADIATION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
Yamakita EMC No.1 Anechoic Chamber

COMPANY :  AOR USA, Inc. REPORT No. :  28LE0070-YK-01-R1
EQUIPMENT :  Recever REGULATION                :  FCC Part15 Subpart B
MODEL No.       :  AR-mini TEST DISTANCE          :  3m
POWER               :  DC6V ATTENUATION               :  30-1000MHz        6dB
DESCRIPTION :  Reception   above 1000MHz  0dB
Band :  0 DATE                               :  2008/08/01,04

TEMP./HUMID.                  :  24deg.C / 71%,23deg.C / 68%
ENGINEER                      :  Makoto Hosaka,Takahiro Suzuki

*C.Factor[dB]=ANT Factor + Cable Loss - Amp Gain
For the measurement above 1GHz, measurement of AV detector is performed only when the result of PK detector exceed the limit of AV.

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

0.100 244.050 1.0 20.8 21.1 BC -0.6 20.2 20.5 46.0 25.8 25.5
488.100 2.0 21.8 22.6 LO 2.3 24.1 24.9 46.0 21.9 21.1
732.150 3.0 LO 46.0
976.200 4.0 LO 54.0

   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT
HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.

     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1220.250 5.0 HO 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.0 54.0 74.0 74.0 54.0 54.0
1464.300 6.0 49.4 48.3 45.4 43.8 HO -7.2 42.2 41.1 38.2 36.6 74.0 54.0 31.8 32.9 15.8 17.4
1708.350 7.0 46.8 48.0 38.4 42.4 HO -4.7 42.1 43.3 33.7 37.7 74.0 54.0 31.9 30.7 20.3 16.3
1952.400 8.0 HO 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.0 54.0 74.0 74.0 54.0 54.0
2196.450 9.0 47.3 49.0 41.2 45.6 HO -1.7 45.6 47.3 39.5 43.9 74.0 54.0 28.4 26.7 14.5 10.1
2440.500 10.0 HO 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.0 54.0 74.0 74.0 54.0 54.0
3172.650 12.0 47.4 45.1 41.6 38.1 HO 0.8 74.0 54.0

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

51.000 294.950 1.0 20.9 21.3 BC 2.4 23.3 23.7 46.0 22.7 22.3
589.900 2.0 22.1 21.3 LO 4.4 26.5 25.7 46.0 19.5 20.3
884.850 3.0 LO 46.0

   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT
HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.

     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1179.800 4.0 HO 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.0 54.0 74.0 74.0 54.0 54.0
1474.750 5.0 53.1 51.6 50.9 48.8 HO -7.1 46.0 44.5 43.8 41.7 74.0 54.0 28.0 29.5 10.2 12.3
1769.700 6.0 50.2 51.1 45.3 47.5 HO -4.1 46.1 47.0 41.2 43.4 74.0 54.0 27.9 27.0 12.8 10.6
2064.650 7.0 HO 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.0 54.0 74.0 74.0 54.0 54.0
2359.600 8.0 49.6 50.8 46.0 47.9 HO -1.9 47.7 48.9 44.1 46.0 74.0 54.0 26.3 25.1 9.9 8.0
2654.550 9.0 48.7 47.5 43.3 42.3 HO -1.2 47.5 46.3 42.1 41.1 74.0 54.0 26.5 27.7 11.9 12.9
2949.500 10.0 45.8 46.1 38.5 40.2 HO 0.2 46.0 46.3 38.7 40.4 74.0 54.0 28.0 27.7 15.3 13.6
4424.250 15.0 45.1 47.0 39.5 42.7 HO 4.6 49.7 51.6 44.1 47.3

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

107.995 351.945 1.0 24.7 22.9 LO -1.2 23.5 21.7 46.0 22.5 24.3
703.890 2.0 21.8 21.8 LO 5.6 27.4 27.4 46.0 18.6 18.6

   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT
HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.

     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1055.835 3.0 HO 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.0 54.0 74.0 74.0 54.0 54.0
1407.780 4.0 HO 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.0 54.0 74.0 74.0 54.0 54.0
1759.725 5.0 50.2 51.2 47.1 48.2 HO -4.2 46.0 47.0 42.9 44.0 74.0 54.0 28.0 27.0 11.1 10.0
2111.670 6.0 51.8 53.0 49.3 50.9 HO -1.7 50.1 51.3 47.6 49.2 74.0 54.0 23.9 22.7 6.4 4.8
2463.615 7.0 51.3 51.0 48.2 48.3 HO -1.8 49.5 49.2 46.4 46.5 74.0 54.0 24.5 24.8 7.6 7.5
2815.560 8.0 46.3 48.0 39.6 42.9 HO -0.4 45.9 47.6 39.2 42.5 74.0 54.0 28.1 26.4 14.8 11.5
3167.505 9.0 HO 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.0 54.0 74.0 74.0 54.0 54.0
3519.450 10.0 HO 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 74.0 54.0 74.0 74.0 54.0 54.0
4223.340 12.0 45.7 46.7 40.5 42.0 HO 4.3 50.0 51.0 44.8 46.3 74.0 54.0 24.0 23.0 9.2 7.7
4575.290 13.0 46.6 47.2 40.5 41.6 HO 5.0 51.6 52.2 45.5 46.6 74.0 54.0 22.4 21.8 8.5 7.4

[dBuV/m] [dB]
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                                                                         DATA OF RADIATION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
Yamakita EMC No.1 Anechoic Chamber

COMPANY :  AOR USA, Inc. REPORT No. :  28LE0070-YK-01-R1
EQUIPMENT :  Recever REGULATION                :  FCC Part15 Subpart B
MODEL No.       :  AR-mini TEST DISTANCE          :  3m
POWER               :  DC6V ATTENUATION               :  30-1000MHz        6dB
DESCRIPTION :  Reception above 1000MHz  0dB
Band :  1 DATE                               :  2008/08/01,04

TEMP./HUMID.                  :  24deg.C / 71%,23deg.C / 68%
ENGINEER                      :  Makoto Hosaka,Takahiro Suzuki

*C.Factor[dB]=ANT Factor + Cable Loss - Amp Gain
For the measurement above 1GHz, measurement of AV detector is performed only when the result of PK detector exceed the limit of AV.

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

108.000 351.950 1.0 23.0 22.4 LO -1.2 21.8 21.2 46.0 24.2 24.8
703.900 2.0 21.2 21.7 LO 5.6 26.8 27.3 46.0 19.2 18.7

   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT
HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.

     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1055.850 3.0 HO 74.0 54.0
1407.800 4.0 HO 74.0 54.0
1759.750 5.0 50.4 51.0 47.0 48.0 HO -4.2 46.2 46.8 42.8 43.8 74.0 54.0 27.8 27.2 11.2 10.2
2111.700 6.0 51.6 53.0 49.2 50.5 HO -1.7 49.9 51.3 47.5 48.8 74.0 54.0 24.1 22.7 6.5 5.2
2463.650 7.0 51.4 50.9 48.4 48.2 HO -1.8 49.6 49.1 46.6 46.4 74.0 54.0 24.4 24.9 7.4 7.6
2815.600 8.0 46.4 48.1 40.0 43.0 HO -0.4 46.0 47.7 39.6 42.6 74.0 54.0 28.0 26.3 14.4 11.4
3167.550 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3519.500 10.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4223.400 12.0 45.7 46.6 40.3 42.1 HO 4.3 50.0 50.9 44.6 46.4 74.0 54.0 24.0 23.1 9.4 7.6
4575.350 13.0 46.4 47.0 40.3 41.5 HO 5.0 51.4 52.0 45.3 46.5 74.0 54.0 22.6 22.0 8.7 7.5

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

139.000 382.950 1.0 24.1 24.5 LO -0.2 23.9 24.3 46.0 22.1 21.7
765.900 2.0 21.0 20.8 LO 6.4 27.4 27.2 46.0 18.6 18.8

   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT
HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.

     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1148.850 3.0 HO 74.0 54.0
1531.800 4.0 49.7 48.6 45.3 44.2 HO -6.6 43.1 42.0 38.7 37.6 74.0 54.0 30.9 32.0 15.3 16.4
1914.750 5.0 48.2 47.2 42.5 40.6 HO -2.5 45.7 44.7 40.0 38.1 74.0 54.0 28.3 29.3 14.0 15.9
2297.700 6.0 46.7 46.9 39.5 39.7 HO -1.8 44.9 45.1 37.7 37.9 74.0 54.0 29.1 28.9 16.3 16.1
2680.650 7.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3063.600 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3446.550 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3829.500 10.0 HO 74.0 54.0

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

169.995 413.945 1.0 22.2 21.7 LO 0.8 23.0 22.5 46.0 23.0 23.5
827.890 2.0 20.6 21.3 LO 7.1 27.7 28.4 46.0 18.3 17.6

   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT
HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.

     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1241.835 3.0 HO 74.0 54.0
1655.780 4.0 46.4 47.5 39.0 40.1 HO -5.3 41.1 42.2 33.7 34.8 74.0 54.0 32.9 31.8 20.3 19.2
2069.725 5.0 HO 74.0 54.0
2483.670 6.0 HO 74.0 54.0
2897.615 7.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3311.560 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3725.505 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4139.450 10.0 42.4 42.3 32.6 32.9 HO 4.2 46.6 46.5 36.8 37.1 74.0 54.0 27.4 27.5 17.2 16.9
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                                                                         DATA OF RADIATION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
Yamakita EMC No.1 Anechoic Chamber

COMPANY :  AOR USA, Inc. REPORT No. :  28LE0070-YK-01-R1
EQUIPMENT :  Recever REGULATION                :  FCC Part15 Subpart B
MODEL No.       :  AR-mini TEST DISTANCE          :  3m
POWER               :  DC6V ATTENUATION               :  30-1000MHz        6dB
DESCRIPTION :  Reception above 1000MHz  0dB
Band :  2 DATE                               :  2008/08/01,04

TEMP./HUMID.                  :  24deg.C / 71%,23deg.C / 68%
ENGINEER                      :  Makoto Hosaka,Takahiro Suzuki

*C.Factor[dB]=ANT Factor + Cable Loss - Amp Gain
For the measurement above 1GHz, measurement of AV detector is performed only when the result of PK detector exceed the limit of AV.

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

170.000 413.950 1.0 22.7 21.5 LO 0.8 23.5 22.3 46.0 22.5 23.7
827.900 2.0 20.8 21.0 LO 7.1 27.9 28.1 46.0 18.1 17.9

   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT
HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.

     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1241.850 3.0 HO 74.0 54.0
1655.800 4.0 46.5 47.2 39.2 40.0 HO -5.3 41.2 41.9 33.9 34.7 74.0 54.0 32.8 32.1 20.1 19.3
2069.750 5.0 HO 74.0 54.0
2483.700 6.0 HO 74.0 54.0
2897.650 7.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3311.600 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3725.550 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4139.500 10.0 42.3 42.3 32.8 32.8 HO 4.2 46.5 46.5 37.0 37.0 74.0 54.0 27.5 27.5 17.0 17.0

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

246.000 489.950 1.0 21.4 21.5 LO 2.3 23.7 23.8 46.0 22.3 22.2
979.900 2.0 22.2 21.8 LO 10.4 32.6 32.2 54.0 21.4 21.8

   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT
HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.

     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1469.850 3.0 HO 74.0 54.0
1959.800 4.0 HO 74.0 54.0
2449.750 5.0 47.9 46.7 43.2 41.4 HO -1.9 46.0 44.8 41.3 39.5 74.0 54.0 28.0 29.2 12.7 14.5
2939.700 6.0 44.0 44.6 35.0 36.4 HO 0.1 44.1 44.7 35.1 36.5 74.0 54.0 29.9 29.3 18.9 17.5
3429.650 7.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3919.600 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4409.550 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4899.500 10.0 HO 74.0 54.0

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

321.995 565.945 1.0 21.4 22.0 LO 4.1 25.5 26.1 46.0 20.5 19.9
   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT

HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.
     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1131.890 2.0 44.4 46.1 34.3 35.7 HO -9.3 35.1 36.8 25.0 26.4 74.0 54.0 38.9 37.2 29.0 27.6
1414.863 2.5 53.0 50.5 50.2 47.8 HO -7.5 45.5 43.0 42.7 40.3 74.0 54.0 28.5 31.0 11.3 13.7
1697.835 3.0 47.6 49.0 41.3 44.2 HO -4.8 42.8 44.2 36.5 39.4 74.0 54.0 31.2 29.8 17.5 14.6
2263.780 4.0 52.8 51.6 49.6 48.9 HO -1.8 51.0 49.8 47.8 47.1 74.0 54.0 23.0 24.2 6.2 6.9
2829.725 5.0 44.7 46.9 36.8 40.8 HO -0.3 44.4 46.6 36.5 40.5 74.0 54.0 29.6 27.4 17.5 13.5
3395.670 6.0 44.2 45.2 36.1 37.3 HO 1.4 45.6 46.6 37.5 38.7 74.0 54.0 28.4 27.4 16.5 15.3
3961.615 7.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4527.560 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
5093.505 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
5659.450 10.0 HO 74.0 54.0

[dB]
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                                                                         DATA OF RADIATION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
Yamakita EMC No.1 Anechoic Chamber

COMPANY :  AOR USA, Inc. REPORT No. :  28LE0070-YK-01-R1
EQUIPMENT :  Recever REGULATION                :  FCC Part15 Subpart B
MODEL No.       :  AR-mini TEST DISTANCE          :  3m
POWER               :  DC6V ATTENUATION               :  30-1000MHz        6dB
DESCRIPTION :  Reception above 1000MHz  0dB
Band :  3 DATE                               :  2008/08/01,04

TEMP./HUMID.                  :  24deg.C / 71%,23deg.C / 68%
ENGINEER                      :  Makoto Hosaka,Takahiro Suzuki

*C.Factor[dB]=ANT Factor + Cable Loss - Amp Gain
For the measurement above 1GHz, measurement of AV detector is performed only when the result of PK detector exceed the limit of AV.

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

322.000 565.950 1.0 21.4 22.5 LO 4.1 25.5 26.6 46.0 20.5 19.4
   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT

HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.
     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1131.900 2.0 44.4 46.1 34.3 35.6 HO -9.3 35.1 36.8 25.0 26.3 74.0 54.0 38.9 37.2 29.0 27.7
1414.875 2.5 52.7 50.2 50.1 47.7 HO -7.5 45.2 42.7 42.6 40.2 74.0 54.0 28.8 31.3 11.4 13.8
1697.850 3.0 47.6 49.2 41.5 44.0 HO -4.8 42.8 44.4 36.7 39.2 74.0 54.0 31.2 29.6 17.3 14.8
2263.800 4.0 52.6 51.6 49.5 49.0 HO -1.8 50.8 49.8 47.7 47.2 74.0 54.0 23.2 24.2 6.3 6.8
2829.750 5.0 44.4 47.1 36.2 40.3 HO -0.3 44.1 46.8 35.9 40.0 74.0 54.0 29.9 27.2 18.1 14.0
3395.700 6.0 44.0 45.2 36.0 37.6 HO 1.4 45.4 46.6 37.4 39.0 74.0 54.0 28.6 27.4 16.6 15.0
3961.650 7.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4527.600 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
5093.550 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
5659.500 10.0 HO 74.0 54.0

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

396.000 639.950 1.0 21.8 20.6 LO 4.8 26.6 25.4 46.0 19.4 20.6
   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT

HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.
     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1279.900 2.0 44.0 44.8 35.4 35.4 HO -8.4 35.6 36.4 27.0 27.0 74.0 54.0 38.4 37.6 27.0 27.0
1599.875 2.5 51.8 49.7 48.9 45.5 HO -5.8 46.0 43.9 43.1 39.7 74.0 54.0 28.1 30.1 10.9 14.3
1919.850 3.0 51.5 50.4 48.9 46.1 HO -2.4 49.1 48.0 46.5 43.7 74.0 54.0 24.9 26.0 7.5 10.3
2239.825 3.5 51.5 52.8 48.8 50.2 HO -1.8 49.7 51.0 47.0 48.4 74.0 54.0 24.3 23.0 7.0 5.6
2559.800 4.0 49.1 46.9 45.8 39.5 HO -1.7 47.4 45.2 44.1 37.8 74.0 54.0 26.6 28.8 9.9 16.2
3199.750 5.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3839.700 6.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4159.675 6.5 44.2 45.3 36.8 40.3 HO 4.2 48.4 49.5 41.0 44.5 74.0 54.0 25.6 24.5 13.0 9.5
4479.650 7.0 HO 74.0 54.0
5119.600 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
5759.550 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
6399.500 10.0 HO 74.0 54.0

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

469.995 713.945 1.0 20.6 21.2 LO 5.8 26.4 27.0 46.0 19.6 19.0
   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT

HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.
     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1427.890 2.0 51.1 48.2 47.5 42.9 HO -7.4 43.7 40.8 40.1 35.5 74.0 54.0 30.3 33.2 13.9 18.5
1784.863 2.5 50.2 51.8 46.5 47.3 HO -4.0 46.2 47.8 42.5 43.3 74.0 54.0 27.8 26.3 11.5 10.7
2141.835 3.0 53.0 52.0 51.0 49.5 HO -1.8 51.2 50.2 49.2 47.7 74.0 54.0 22.8 23.8 4.8 6.3
2498.808 3.5 52.9 49.8 51.1 46.6 HO -1.9 51.0 47.9 49.2 44.7 74.0 54.0 23.0 26.1 4.8 9.3
2855.780 4.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3569.725 5.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4283.670 6.0 45.3 47.7 39.4 42.3 HO 4.4 49.7 52.1 43.8 46.7 74.0 54.0 24.3 21.9 10.2 7.3
4997.615 7.0 HO 74.0 54.0
5711.560 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
6425.505 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
7139.450 10.0 HO 74.0 54.0

MARGIN(AV)

[dB]

MARGIN(QP)RESULT(QP)

MARGIN(PK)

[dBuV/m]

RESULT(PK) RESULT(AV)

MARGIN(AV)

RESULT(QP) MARGIN(QP)

[dBuV/m] [dB]

MARGIN(AV)

[dBuV/m]

[dB]

RESULT(AV) MARGIN(PK)

MARGIN(PK)

[dB]

[dB]

RESULT(PK) RESULT(AV)

RESULT(PK)

[dBuV/m]

[dBuV/m]

[dBuV/m]

RESULT(QP) MARGIN(QP)

[dB]
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                                                                         DATA OF RADIATION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
Yamakita EMC No.1 Anechoic Chamber

COMPANY :  AOR USA, Inc. REPORT No. :  28LE0070-YK-01-R1
EQUIPMENT :  Recever REGULATION                :  FCC Part15 Subpart B
MODEL No.       :  AR-mini TEST DISTANCE          :  3m
POWER               :  DC6V ATTENUATION               :  30-1000MHz        6dB
DESCRIPTION :  Reception above 1000MHz  0dB
Band :  4 DATE                               :  2008/08/01,04

TEMP./HUMID.                  :  24deg.C / 71%,23deg.C / 68%
ENGINEER                      :  Makoto Hosaka,Takahiro Suzuki

*C.Factor[dB]=ANT Factor + Cable Loss - Amp Gain
For the measurement above 1GHz, measurement of AV detector is performed only when the result of PK detector exceed the limit of AV.

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

470.000 713.950 1.0 20.5 21.3 LO 5.8 26.3 27.1 46.0 19.7 18.9
   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT

HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.
     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1427.900 2.0 51.1 48.4 47.7 43.0 HO -7.4 43.7 41.0 40.3 35.6 74.0 54.0 30.3 33.0 13.7 18.4
1784.875 2.5 50.2 51.8 46.6 47.3 HO -4.0 46.2 47.8 42.6 43.3 74.0 54.0 27.8 26.3 11.4 10.7
2141.850 3.0 52.8 52.1 51.0 49.4 HO -1.8 51.0 50.3 49.2 47.6 74.0 54.0 23.0 23.7 4.8 6.4
2498.825 3.5 52.6 49.8 51.1 46.3 HO -1.9 50.7 47.9 49.2 44.4 74.0 54.0 23.3 26.1 4.8 9.6
2855.800 4.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3569.750 5.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4283.700 6.0 45.2 47.8 39.5 42.4 HO 4.4 49.6 52.2 43.9 46.8 74.0 54.0 24.4 21.8 10.1 7.2
4997.650 7.0 HO 74.0 54.0
5711.600 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
6425.550 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
7139.500 10.0 HO 74.0 54.0

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

660.000 416.050 1.0 22.2 21.9 LO 0.8 23.0 22.7 46.0 23.0 23.3
832.100 2.0 22.5 20.4 LO 7.3 29.8 27.7 46.0 16.2 18.3

   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT
HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.

     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1248.150 3.0 HO 74.0 54.0
1664.200 4.0 HO 74.0 54.0
2080.250 5.0 50.1 48.3 46.1 43.0 HO -1.6 48.5 46.7 44.5 41.4 74.0 54.0 25.5 27.4 9.5 12.6
2496.300 6.0 HO 74.0 54.0
2912.350 7.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3328.400 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3744.450 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4160.500 10.0 HO 74.0 54.0

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

821.995 578.0450 1.0 20.9 22.7 LO 4.2 25.1 26.9 46.0 20.9 19.1
   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT

HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.
     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1156.0900 2.0 45.0 46.2 35.3 36.3 HO -9.2 35.8 37.0 26.1 27.1 74.0 54.0 38.2 37.0 27.9 26.9
1445.1125 2.5 52.0 51.0 49.1 47.4 HO -7.3 44.7 43.7 41.8 40.1 74.0 54.0 29.3 30.3 12.2 13.9
1734.1350 3.0 49.0 50.5 45.6 47.5 HO -4.5 44.5 46.0 41.1 43.0 74.0 54.0 29.5 28.0 12.9 11.0
2023.1575 3.5 48.0 47.4 43.6 40.7 HO -1.6 46.4 45.8 42.0 39.1 74.0 54.0 27.6 28.2 12.0 14.9
2312.1800 4.0 51.0 53.5 47.8 50.8 HO -1.8 49.2 51.7 46.0 49.0 74.0 54.0 24.8 22.3 8.0 5.0
2601.2025 4.5 48.9 46.6 44.6 39.2 HO -1.5 47.4 45.1 43.1 37.7 74.0 54.0 26.6 28.9 10.9 16.3
2890.2250 5.0 HO 74.0 54.0
3468.2700 6.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4046.3150 7.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4335.3375 7.5 45.5 45.2 40.2 38.3 HO 4.5 50.0 49.7 44.7 42.8 74.0 54.0 24.0 24.3 9.3 11.2
4624.3600 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
5202.4050 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
5780.4500 10.0 HO 74.0 54.0

RESULT(PK) RESULT(AV)

[dBuV/m] [dB]

MARGIN(QP)

MARGIN(AV)

[dBuV/m] [dB]

MARGIN(PK) MARGIN(AV)

[dBuV/m] [dB]

RESULT(PK) RESULT(AV) MARGIN(PK)

RESULT(PK) RESULT(AV) MARGIN(PK)

[dBuV/m] [dB]

RESULT(QP) MARGIN(QP)

RESULT(QP)

[dBuV/m]

[dBuV/m]

RESULT(QP)

MARGIN(AV)

MARGIN(QP)

[dB]

[dB]
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                                                                         DATA OF RADIATION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
Yamakita EMC No.1 Anechoic Chamber

COMPANY :  AOR USA, Inc. REPORT No. :  28LE0070-YK-01-R1
EQUIPMENT :  Recever REGULATION                :  FCC Part15 Subpart B
MODEL No.       :  AR-mini TEST DISTANCE          :  3m
POWER               :  DC6V ATTENUATION               :  30-1000MHz        6dB
DESCRIPTION :  Reception above 1000MHz  0dB
Band :  5 DATE                               :  2008/08/01,04

TEMP./HUMID.                  :  24deg.C / 71%,23deg.C / 68%
ENGINEER                      :  Makoto Hosaka,Takahiro Suzuki

*C.Factor[dB]=ANT Factor + Cable Loss - Amp Gain
For the measurement above 1GHz, measurement of AV detector is performed only when the result of PK detector exceed the limit of AV.

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

851.000 607.050 1.0 21.1 20.7 LO 4.6 25.7 25.3 46.0 20.3 20.7
   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT

HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.
     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1214.100 2.0 45.7 48.7 35.3 37.6 HO -8.8 36.9 39.9 26.5 28.8 74.0 54.0 37.1 34.1 27.5 25.2
1517.625 2.5 52.9 52.5 48.2 47.4 HO -6.7 46.2 45.8 41.5 40.7 74.0 54.0 27.8 28.2 12.5 13.3
1821.150 3.0 53.8 53.8 49.9 50.0 HO -3.6 50.2 50.2 46.3 46.4 74.0 54.0 23.8 23.8 7.7 7.6
2124.675 3.5 54.6 52.6 51.2 47.9 HO -1.7 52.9 50.9 49.5 46.2 74.0 54.0 21.1 23.1 4.5 7.8
2428.200 4.0 53.4 51.9 50.1 47.6 HO -1.9 51.5 50.0 48.2 45.7 74.0 54.0 22.5 24.0 5.8 8.3
3035.250 5.0 48.9 48.3 39.5 38.0 HO 0.5 49.4 48.8 40.0 38.5 74.0 54.0 24.6 25.2 14.0 15.5
3642.300 6.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4249.350 7.0 45.6 48.3 3.7 40.6 HO 4.3 49.9 52.6 8.0 44.9 74.0 54.0 24.1 21.4 46.0 9.1
4856.400 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
5463.450 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
6070.500 10.0 HO 74.0 54.0

Receive FREQ Order    READING(QP) ANT C.Factor LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. [QP] HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV] [dB] [dBuV/m]

1075.000 831.050 1.0 24.0 20.8 LO 7.3 31.3 28.1 46.0 14.7 17.9
   READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT

HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.
     [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1662.100 2.0 47.4 47.9 37.6 38.3 HO -5.3 42.1 42.6 32.3 33.0 74.0 54.0 31.9 31.4 21.7 21.0
2077.625 2.5 52.6 51.1 47.8 45.8 HO -1.6 51.0 49.5 46.2 44.2 74.0 54.0 23.0 24.5 7.8 9.8
2493.150 3.0 47.7 47.3 37.8 37.7 HO -1.9 45.8 45.4 35.9 35.8 74.0 54.0 28.2 28.6 18.1 18.2
3324.200 4.0 HO 74.0 54.0
4155.250 5.0 43.2 44.6 32.1 34.5 HO 4.2 47.4 48.8 36.3 38.7 74.0 54.0 26.6 25.2 17.7 15.3
4986.300 6.0 HO 74.0 54.0
5817.350 7.0 HO 74.0 54.0
6648.400 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
7479.450 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0
8310.500 10.0 HO 74.0 54.0

Receive FREQ Order    READING(PK)   READING(AV) ANT C.Factor LIMIT LIMIT
FREQ HOR. VER. HOR. VER. TYPE HOR. VER. HOR. VER. [PK] [AV] HOR. VER. HOR. VER.
[MHz] [MHz]         [dBuV]         [dBuV] [dB]         [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dBuV/m] [dB] [dB]

1299.995 1056.045 1.0 48.7 49.2 37.4 39.8 HO -9.8 38.9 39.4 27.6 30.0 74.0 54.0 35.1 34.6 26.4 24.0
2112.090 2.0 49.5 48.5 40.9 39.3 HO -1.7 47.8 46.8 39.2 37.6 74.0 54.0 26.2 27.2 14.8 16.4
3168.135 3.0 48.2 48.4 39.3 38.6 HO 0.8 49.0 49.2 40.1 39.4 74.0 54.0 25.0 24.8 13.9 14.6
4224.180 4.0 HO 74.0 54.0
5280.225 5.0 42.8 45.9 32.7 35.8 HO 6.9 49.7 52.8 39.6 42.7 74.0 54.0 24.3 21.2 14.4 11.3
6336.270 6.0 HO 74.0 54.0
7392.315 7.0 HO 74.0 54.0
8448.360 8.0 HO 74.0 54.0
9504.405 9.0 HO 74.0 54.0

10560.450 10.0 HO 74.0 54.0

[dBuV/m] [dB]

RESULT(PK) RESULT(AV) MARGIN(PK) MARGIN(AV)

MARGIN(AV)

[dBuV/m] [dB]

[dBuV/m] [dB]

RESULT(PK) RESULT(AV) MARGIN(PK)

[dBuV/m] [dB]

RESULT(PK) RESULT(AV) MARGIN(PK)

RESULT(QP) MARGIN(QP)

MARGIN(AV)

[dBuV/m] [dB]

RESULT(QP) MARGIN(QP)
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DATA OF RADIATION TEST
UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.1 ANECHOIC CHAMBER
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UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.4 Shielded Room

COMPANY : AOR USA, Inc. REPORT NO : 28LE0070-YK-01-R1
EQUIPMENT : Reciever REGULATION : Fcc Part15SubpartB 121(b)
MODEL No.        : AR-mini DATE : 2008.8.26
SERIAL No. : Sample-1 TEMP./HUMI : 25deg.C/57%
POWER : DC6V
TEST MODE : WFM Receiving

ENGINEER      : Tatsuya Arai

Table 1

Rejection Margin

N/A N/A

Table 2

Rejection Margin

N/A N/A

Table 3

Rejection Margin

N/A N/A

38dB Rejection DATA

No Frequencies
Detected

N/A N/A

Frequency Injected
869.04MHz
Frequency Detected
(MHz)

Level 12dB
SINAD at 869.04MHz

Level 12dB at frequency
detected

Frequency Injected
881.50MHz
Frequency Detected Level 12dB Level 12dB at frequency
(MHz) SINAD at 881.50MHz detected
No Frequencies
Detected

N/A N/A

Frequency Injected
893.97MHz
Frequency Detected Level 12dB Level 12dB at frequency
(MHz) SINAD at 893.97MHz detected
No Frequencies
Detected

N/A N/A
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UL Japan, Inc.
YAMAKITA No.4 Shielded Room

COMPANY : AOR USA, Inc. REPORT NO : 28LE0070-YK-01-R1
EQUIPMENT : Reciever REGULATION : Fcc Part15SubpartB 121(b)
MODEL No.        : AR-mini DATE : 2008.8.26
SERIAL No. : Sample-1 TEMP./HUMI : 25deg.C/57%
POWER : DC6V
TEST MODE : WFM Receiving

ENGINEER      : Tatsuya Arai

Table 1

Rejection Margin

N/A N/A

Table 2

Rejection Margin

N/A N/A

Table 3

Rejection Margin

N/A N/A
(MHz) SINAD at 848.97MHz detected
No Frequencies
Detected

N/A N/A

848.97MHz
Frequency Detected Level 12dB Level 12dB at frequency

No Frequencies
Detected

N/A N/A

Frequency Injected

Frequency Detected Level 12dB Level 12dB at frequency
(MHz) SINAD at 836.50MHz detected

Level 12dB at frequency
detected

Frequency Injected
836.50MHz

38dB Rejection DATA

No Frequencies
Detected

N/A N/A

Frequency Injected
824.04MHz
Frequency Detected
(MHz)

Level 12dB
SINAD at 824.04MHz
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